

## **County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

## **Minute Order**

**April 21, 2020** 

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

**PUBLIC HEALTH** 

File Reference No. 20-00218

RE:

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding an Ordinance Increasing Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Agency Fees for Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) certification, EMT re-certification and Paramedic Accreditation, as follows:

- a) Receive and file a Presentation regarding EMT and Paramedic certification and accreditation fees;
- b) Consider the introduction (First Reading) of an Ordinance to increase fees for EMS Agency Fees for EMT certification, EMT re-certification, and Paramedic accreditation;
- c) Read the title of the Ordinance and waive further reading of the Ordinance in full; and
- d) Continue the item to the Administrative Agenda for May 5, 2020 to consider the adoption (Second Reading) of an Ordinance increasing EMS Agency Fees for EMT certification, EMT re-certification, and Paramedic accreditation, as follows:
- i) Consider the adoption (Second Reading) increasing EMS Agency Fees for EMT certification, EMT re-certification, and Paramedic accreditation with an effective date of July 1, 2020; and
- ii) Determine the above recommended actions are not a "Project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and that the actions are exempt per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5) as organizational or administrative activities of the government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment, and direct staff to file a Notice of Exemption.

## COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: CONTINUE TO 5/5/2020

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be continued, as follows: May 5, 2020 on the Departmental Agenda.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino